RESOLUTION 20-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING CAREFUL TRAFFIC CONTROL AND EXTRAORDINARY USAGE OF A PORTION OF FRONT BEACH ROAD (U.S. 98) TO PERMIT THE SHADDAI SHRINE TEMPLE FALL CEREMONIAL PARADE ON THE MORNING OF SATURDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2019; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATELY EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Shaddai Shrine Temple Fall Ceremonial Parade (the "Event") is scheduled to be held on Saturday, October 12, 2019 in Panama City Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Event necessitates careful traffic control and extraordinary usage of certain sections of Front Beach Road (U.S. Highway 98A) within the corporate limits of Panama City Beach.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of Panama City Beach that during the hours of 10:00 A.M. and 10:30 A.M., on Saturday, October 12, 2019, all vehicular traffic on Front Beach Road (US Hwy 98A) from Richard Jackson Boulevard west to Clara Avenue Road shall be rerouted or otherwise controlled in accordance with the map which accompanies this Resolution to accommodate the Event.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED in regular session of the Panama City Beach City Council this 10th day of October, 2019.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

Mike Thomas, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary Jan Bossert, City Clerk

